a contract and expensed over the term of the underlying service contract.

Swisscom has elected to apply the modified retrospective approach for the initial adoption of IFRS 15. In
accordance with this transitional method, Swisscom must apply IFRS 15 retrospectively only for those contracts
which had not been fulfilled as of 1 January 2018. The cumulative effect in applying the standard was rec-
ognised in equity as of 1 January 2018, with no effect on the income statement. The prior year’s comparative
figures were not restated. Equity as of 1 January 2018 increased by CHF 311 million as a result of the adoption
of the new standard. The impact is the result of the initial recognition of contract assets and liabilities as well
as deferred costs to obtain a contract and costs to fulfill a contract. How IFRS 15 will impact future results will
depend on future business models and products, the mix of distribution channels as well as future movements
in volumes, prices and costs.

111

Presented below are the relevant financial-statement positions measured in accordance with the previous and
new accounting policies:

 	 IFRS 15	 	 IAS 18/IAS 11

In CHF million 	 2018	 	 2018	 	 Adjustment

Income statement

Net revenue 	 11,714	 	 11,709	 	 5

Direct costs 	 (2,954)		 (2,859)		 (95)

Personnel expense 	 (2,815)		 (2,815)		 –

Other operating expense 	 (2,193)		 (2,193)		 –

Capitalised self-constructed assets and other income 	 461	 	 414	 	 47

Operating income before depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses 	 4,213	 	 4,256	 	 (43)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses 	 (2,144)		 (2,144)		 –

Operating income 	 2,069	 	 2,112	 	 (43)

Financial income 	 28	 	 28	 	 –

Financial expense 	 (186)		 (186)		 –

Result of equity-accounted investees 	 5	 	 5	 	 –

Income before income taxes 	 1,916	 	 1,959	 	 (43)

Income tax expense 	 (395)		 (404)		 9

Net income 	 1,521	 	 1,555	 	 (34)

 	 IFRS 15	 	 IAS 18/IAS 11

In CHF million 	 31.12.2018	 	 31.12.2018	 	 Adjustment

Balance sheet

Other operating assets 	 1,243	 	 823	 	 420

Other assets 	 21,343	 	 21,343	 	 –

Total assets 	 22,586	 	 22,166	 	 420

Other operating liabilities 	 1,127	 	 1,054	 	 73

Deferred tax liabilities 	 814	 	 744	 	 70

Miscellaneous liabilities 	 12,437	 	 12,437	 	 –

Total liabilities 	 14,378	 	 14,235	 	 143

Total equity 	 8,208	 	 7,931	 	 277

Total liabilities and equity 	 22,586	 	 22,166	 	 420

112

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

 |
N

ot
es

 to
 th

e
co

ns
ol

id
at

ed
 fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts

 1	 Operating performance

This chapter sets outs information on the operating performance of Swisscom
in the current financial year. The classification according to operating segments
corresponds to the reporting system used internally to evaluate performance
and allocate resources, as well as to Swisscom’s management structure.

1.1	 Segment information

General disclosures

Segment 	 Activity

Residential Customers 	 The segment Residential Customers comprises connection fees for broadband and TV services, fixed-network and

[…]

conversion rate in the mandatory portion applies the current legal conversion rate. In the extra-mandatory
portion, the conversion rate is computed with a discount rate of 0.86%. As a second step, the present value of
the remaining funding gap between the regulatory contributions and the benefits adjusted in the first step is
shared between the employer and the employees. The legal and de-facto obligation of the employer to pay
additional contributions is unchanged and assumed to be limited to 60% of the funding gap. This is based on
the legal and regulatory provisions concerning the elimination of funding shortfalls as well as the measures
actually decided upon by the Foundation Council and the employer in the past. Assuming the limitation of the
employer’s share of the funding shortfall, this results in a reduction in defined benefit obligations of CHF 482
million (prior year: CHF 465 million), which corresponds to the assumed employee contribution. The change of
the employee share is recognised in other comprehensive income.

Sensitivity analysis comPlan
Sensitivity analysis 2018

 	 Defined benefit obligations	 	 Current service cost	  1

 	 Increase	 	 Decrease	 	 Increase	 	 Decrease

In CHF million 	 assumption	 	 assumption	 	 assumption	 	 assumption

Discount rate (change +/–0.5%) 	 (516)		 601	 	 (33)		 40

Expected rate of salary increases (change +/–0.5%) 	 38	 	 (36)		 6	 	 (5)

Expected rate of pension increases (change +0.5%; –0.0%) 	 501	 	 –	 	 25	 	 –

Interest on old age savings accounts (change +/–0.5%) 	 20	 	 (17)		 7	 	 (6)

Share of employee contribution to funding shortfall (change +/–10%) 	 (120)		 120	 	 –	 	 –

Life expectancy at age of 65 (change +/–0.5 year) 	 119	 	 (120)		 4	 	 (4)

1	 The sensitivity refers to the current service cost recorded in personnel ex-
pense.

149

Sensitivity analysis 2017

 	 Defined benefit obligations	 	 Current service cost	  1

 	 Increase	 	 Decrase	 	 Increase	 	 Decrase

In CHF million 	 assumption	 	 assumption	 	 assumption	 	 assumption

Discount rate (change +/–0.5%) 	 (556)		 650	 	 (39)		 47

Expected rate of salary increases (change +/–0.5%) 	 44	 	 (41)		 7	 	 (7)

Expected rate of pension increases (change +0.5%; –0.0%) 	 536	 	 –	 	 29	 	 –

Interest on old age savings accounts (change +/–0.5%) 	 21	 	 (19)		 8	 	 (7)

Share of employee contribution to funding shortfall (change +/–10%) 	 (116)		 116	 	 –	 	 –

Life expectancy at age of 65 (change +/–0.5 year) 	 126	 	 (127)		 5	 	 (5)

1	 The sensitivity refers to the current service cost recorded
in personnel expense.

The sensitivity analysis takes into consideration the movement in defined benefit obligations as well as
current-service costs in adjusting the actuarial assumptions by half a percentage point and half a year, respec-
tively. In the process, only one of the assumptions is adjusted each time, the other parameters remaining
unchanged. In the sensitivity analysis, in view of a negative movement in pension increases, no change was
made as the reduction in pension benefits is not possible.

Significant judgements or estimates